Government Responses to Offerors Questions 
11 April 03

	Question

Number
	Context/Reference
	Question/Comment
	Government Response
	Response

Date

	43. 
	Section I

Paragraph II.A Federal Acquisition Regulation Contract Clauses in Full Text
	Clause 52.222-42.  The RFP provides 3 labor categories as the type of employees required to perform this contract yet Attachment 3 lists 9 Labor categories that we are requested to bid.  Why aren’t all Attachment 3 Labor categories with rates listed under FAR 52.222-42?
	Amendment 0002 to the RFP removes this clause.  (Also see Question #31 above).
	6 May 03

	44. 
	Section J

Attachment 6

DD Form 254 Security Specification
	The RFP states that most employees will need at a minimum a Secret clearance.  The RFP further states in Section L that a DD254 will be required for those offeror(s) selected for equipment categories containing COMSEC.  With that said, there are no statements in Section H or in Section I that restrict employee or subcontractor support to "US Citizens only" for work under the contract in other areas (non-equipment categories containing COMSEC).  Please clarify this.
	Blocks 10a & h of the DD Form 254 indicate that Offerors do not require access to COMSEC information or a COMSEC account.
	6 May 03

	45. 
	Section J

Attachment 6

DD Form 254 Security Specification
	Block 10a COMSEC - Marked No - Please confirm the intention of "NO"

Block 10j   For Official Use Only (FOUO) Information - Marked No; Item 13 refers to it - Please confirm the intention of "NO"

Block 11i   Have TEMPEST Requirements - Marked Yes - Please confirm the intention of "YES"
	Block 10a COMSEC – “NO” is correct (also see Question 44 above).

Block 10j FOUO – Should be “YES”.

Block 11i TEMPEST – “YES” is correct.

An updated DD Form 254 with attachments will be included in Amendment 0002 of the RFP.
	6 May 03

	46. 
	Section K

Paragraph C Air Force Materiel Command Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement Solicitation Provisions in Full Text

	Clause 5352.215-9007 USE OF NON-GOVERNMENT ADVISORS identifies five (5) firms who are non-government advisors.  Elsewhere in the RFP, MITRE Corporation is identified and assurances have been stated that MITRE has agreed to a disclosure agreement. Are the 4 firms agreeing to a disclosure agreement if they are used in the evaluation of this proposal?
	Yes, all non-government advisors have non-disclosure agreements in place on their parent contracts.
	6 May 03

	47. 
	Section L, 

Paragraph 1.f Distribution

	Are we to interpret this to mean that we are to provide an additional 4 copies (2ea) of all the volumes to the ACO and DCAA or just the Volume IV-Cost/Price Proposal?
	Yes (also see Question #20 above).
	6 May 03

	48. 
	Section L

Paragraph 5 .0, Volume IV - Cost/Price Proposal and Paragraph 6.0, Volume V - Contracts
	Which items in Section L Volume IV and Volume V are subcontractors required to provide or are the subcontractors required to submit the same items as the prime?  
	Those specifics are contained in the instructions for these volumes.
	6 May 03

	49. 
	Section L

Paragraph L015

RFP Technical Clarifications


	When do you expect to get answers back to industry, and would it be possible to extend another opportunity for another round of questions?
	The Government typically posts responses to questions received within 5 business days of receipt on the HERBB.

Although the Government cannot guarantee that questions received after 10 days will be reviewed and responded to, we will make every attempt to do so.
	6 May 03

	50. 
	Section L

Paragraph 6.1.1 Solicitation/Contract Forms


	This paragraph states the offeror is to fill out the SF 1449.  There is no SF 1449 included within the RFP.  Will the Government provide SF1449 or does the Government require a DD Form 33, which is included within the RFP?
	Amendment 0002 to the RFP will remove references to the SF 1449 and clarify SF Form 33 Solicitation, Offer and Award requirements.
	6 May 03

	51. 
	Section L

Paragraph 6.2

Additional Information
	Paragraph 6.2 a. states the offeror is required to provide the "facility code" of its DCMA/DFAS/DCAA offices.  We have called and these agencies do not have a facility code.  Is there another specific code you are requesting?
	Facility code is equivalent to an Offerors Commercial and Government Entity (CAGE) Code.  The Defense Logistics Agency provides a look up service at the following website: http://www.dlis.dla.mil/cage_welcome.asp
	6 May 03

	52. 
	Section L

Paragraph 5.2.6

Additional Information
	Page L 11 of 21, Paragraph 5.2.6 states that for CPAF effort a separate Cost Volume shall be submitted by each of the following: major subcontractors, joint venture partners, teaming partners, and/or interdivisional transfers (IDT) that exceed a threshold of 10% of the labor effort.  

a)  If a Joint Venture (JV) should bid on this RFP utilizing the managing partner's (51% of the effort) approved purchasing, accounting and estimating systems, would the other JV partners still be required to provide a separate Cost Volume?

b)  This requirement is for CPAF efforts, if a prime and/or JV did not anticipate issuing CPAF subcontract to its teaming partners etc., and only plan on issuing FFP and/or FP LOE type of subcontracts would the requirement for separate Cost Volumes be applicable?
	a. The Joint Venture need only submit a consolidated Cost Volume.

b. Yes. The reference to the CPAF effort refers to that portion of the prime’s cost proposal that is subject to a Cost/Price Realism Assessment (CPRA), pursuant to Section M evaluation criteria.  As the subcontracted effort is also subject to the realism assessment, the Government needs insight into the major subcontractor cost proposals to perform this evaluation, regardless of the contract type to be entered into between the prime and subcontractor.
	6 May 03

	53. 
	General
	The contract is a five (5) year contract with an anticipated start date of 1 October 2003 (FY04) through 30 September 2008 (FY08).  Some of the excel spreadsheets refer to FY03.  Please explain the purpose of FY03.
	The intended award date for the contract and its associated initial delivery order (Attachment L-9) is Jul 03 (FY 03).
	6 May 03

	54. 
	Section L

Attachment L-3

Cost Formats
	In L3, CLIN 0008 Summary, the cell reference in rows 17, 18, and 19 (estimated cost) appear to be incorrect, they are referencing row 58, should the cell reference be row 168?
	Yes, the cell reference in L3, CLIN 0008 Summary, rows 17, 18 and 19 are incorrect and will be corrected by Amendment 0002 to the RFP.   No the cell reference is not row 168.
	6 May 03

	55. 
	General
	What is the expectation of International projects being awarded under this contract and to what percentage would international projects be awarded?
	Unknown at this time.
	6 May 03

	56. 
	Section J

Attachment5

Subcontracting Plan
	The Subcontracting Plan requires an equation of "Dollars to Be Subcontracted" to the percentages being offered for Small Businesses.  In Section H, clause H023 describes that the Government may order under this contract up to $498,000,000.   The RFP further states that it is anticipating awarding 4 contracts.  Is it recommended that the Subcontracting Plan reflect a fourth of the value of the anticipated contract amount?  Or will the Government accept percentages only at this time?  Please advise.
	Offerors should use the Government provided best estimated quantities (BEQ) and their proposed prices to develop the anticipated contract amount.
	6 May 03

	57. 
	Part IV,

Volume IV
	The submittal of resumes is a typical proposal requirement.   Please confirm do not need to transmit resumes with our proposal package.
	Resumes are not requested.
	6 May 03

	58. 
	Part IV,

L-3 

Cost Format
	FFP CLIN 0001 – IBDSS Equipment, Table 1-5: Tactical Magnetic Sensor and Table 1-9: Stake Support These tables do not include the Government BEQs.  Will the quantities be provided?


	Table 1-5:  150 per year

Table 1-9:  450 per year

Amendment 0002 of the RFP will add this information.
	6 May 03

	59. 
	Part IV,

L-3 

Cost Format
	FFP CLIN 0001 – IBDSS Equipment, Table 1-35: Sensor/RBM Cable (12’) Will the Government provide a source for this equipment?
	The source control data for this item is available on the IBDSS GFI CD that was provided with the IBDSS Technical Data Package (TDP).
	6 May 03

	60. 
	Part IV,

L-3 

Cost Format
	FFP CLIN 0001 – IBDSS Equipment, Table 1-37: Cable Assembly (CM/DLA/UPS) Can the Government provide a source for this equipment?
	The assembly drawing for this item is included in the GFI TDP as “74087XH.DWG.”
	6 May 03

	61. 
	Part IV,

L-3 

Cost Format
	FFP CLIN 0001 – IBDSS Equipment, Table 1-56: Desktop Annunciator IV with - 4 Software

Can the Government provide some clarification and a source of the equipment?
	Without specifics the Government is uncertain what clarification is desired.  The IBDSS TDP provides the performance specification for this item.   Likewise, the source control data for this item is available on the IBDSS GFI CD that was provided with the IBDSS TDP.
	6 May 03

	62. 
	Part IV,

L-3 

Cost Format
	The table references both a laptop and a desktop computer and states that the software will be provided as GFE.  The associated Source Control Drawing lists what appears to be components of a desktop computer; is there a standard desktop and laptop computer that is preferred by the Government? If so, is a source available?
	Reviewing the referenced table, the Government did not find reference to a laptop computer.  The only reference found was in the descriptive title for the annuniciator software. As for a preferred standard desktop computer, Offerors are free to propose equipment that satisfies the requirements set forth in the performance specifications.  
	6 May 03

	63. 
	Part IV,

L-5

Draft SOW
	Page 3 of 23, paragraph 2.2.2.3.2

Demonstrate the viability of the integrated design prior to installation. Where is the viability demonstration to be conducted?


	Offerors are free to propose a suitable location for the viability demonstration.
	6 May 03

	64. 
	Part IV,

L-5

Draft SOW
	Page 5 of 23, paragraph 3.1 Does this require that all systems, equipment and material be listed on Tactical Automated Security System (TASS) System Spec?
	No.  TASS is only one type of system to be delivered under this contract.  Paragraph 3.1 clarifies which documents are cited for compliance vice paragraph 3.2 that addresses documents used for guidance.  Lastly, as pointed out on its cover, the DRAFT SOW is a framework, which Offerors are to tailor to allow maximum flexibility in executing the variety of orders intended to be issued under this contract.  
	6 May 03

	65. 
	Section L

Attachment L-5

Draft SOW
	Page 9 of 23, Paragraph 4.2.1.2 First Article Testing. 3rd sentence. In order to meet this requirement, will the government accept a site visit to an installation where a proposed system is installed and operating?
	While the Government will entertain such visits, a site visit unto itself will not satisfy the First Article Testing requirement.


	6 May 03

	66. 
	Section L

Attachment L-5

Draft SOW
	Page 8 of 23, Section 4.

IBDSS Equipment 

The IBDSS equipment is grouped and assembled into two applications and several levels of capability.  The applications are relocatable and fixed.  The levels of capability are systems and individual equipment.  This structure provides for the flexibility of supporting various mission requirements.  Contract attachment XXX contains the system and individual equipment definitions.  The IBDSS equipment requirements are contained in the specifications listed in paragraph 2.0 of this SOW.  Additional IBDSS equipment information is contained in contract attachment YYY.  These documents are provided as Government Furnished Information (GFI).  With the potential of having multiple different sources of IBDSS equipment interoperability and interchangeability will require special emphasis as part of IBDSS equipment deliveries.

Please clarify submission requirements of attachment XXX and YYY.
	Attachment XXX refers to Attachment 9, Section J, Integrated Base Defense Security Systems (IBDSS) Relocatable Equipment Definitions that Offerors are to provide.  Attachment YYY refers to the Government Furnished Information which was provided on compact disk (CD) along with the IBDSS Technical Data Package (TDP) upon request.


	6 May 03

	67. 
	Section L

Attachment L-5

Draft SOW
	Page 11 of 23, Paragraph 4.2.1.6.1.

2nd sentence.  Can Government expand on what “supporting rationale” is acceptable?
	Supporting rationale is the offeror’s written justification for making the substitution.


	6 May 03

	68. 
	Section L

Attachment L-5

Draft SOW
	Page 13 of 23, Section 4.2.1.6.8

Technical Data Package (TDP)

The TDP for the IBDSS baseline is defined in the IBDSS Drawing Tree and all of the drawings referenced thereon (see attachment XX). Immediately prior to First Article Test/Inspection, each of the IBDSS contractors shall submit updated drawings as needed to document the IBDSS configuration to be provided by the individual contractor.

Please clarify submission requirements of attachment XX.
	Submission requirements will depend upon the item being proposed.  The Government will provide additional clarification at that time on submission requirements.
	6 May 03

	69. 
	Section L

Attachment L-5

Draft SOW
	Page 17 of 23, paragraph 4.2.1.2 Last sentence:  “removed”.  How far back does removal go?  e.g. does it include removal of  wiring/circuits back to the source?


	The word “removed” only appears in paragraph 4.2.2.3.3 of the DRAFT SOW and it is on page 17.  Assuming this is the paragraph in question, Offerors shall not assume anything more than what is presently stated.  Above and beyond removal efforts such as removal of abandoned lines or sensors will be addressed in the site-specific task orders.
	6 May 03

	70. 
	Section L

Attachment L-8

Sample Problem
	Mass Parking Area (MPA).  Sample problem drawings reflect a single requested area encompassing multiple MPA’s. Should we assume that each MPA will be configured as a stand-alone restricted area, i.e. is the dash line part of the MPA restricted area boundary?


	Each MPA should be treated as stand-alone areas.  Additional figures will be added to Attachment L-8, Sample Problems under Amendment 0002 of the RFP to clarify this part of the problem.
	6 May 03

	71. 
	Section L

Attachment L-8

Sample Problem
	Smart Gate.  The requirement references a number of lanes. Should the offerors assume this number is inbound only?
	Yes.
	6 May 03

	72. 
	HERBB

Force Protection IBDSS Webpage
	What is the status of the Sections K-M posted on HERBB back on 23 Apr 03 without an amendment coversheet or instructions?
	The Government removed these word versions of the Sections K-M to avoid confusion.  Amendment 0002 to the RFP contains updates to Sections L & M.  No changes were made to Section K.
	6 May 03
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